



No. DIRECTOR/A&F/M-Complaints/SPPRA/2015-16/9591  
GOVERNMENT OF SINDH  
SINDH PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY  
AUTHORITY

KARACHI DATED February, 2016  
26

To,

The Secretary,  
Provincial Assembly of Sindh,  
Court Road,  
Karachi.

**Subject:** COMPLAINT / Violation of Sindh Public Procurement Rules 2010, The Secretary, Provincial Assembly of Sindh, Karachi's Tender Notice for Miscellaneous of Equipment of Old & New Building of Provincial Assembly of Sindh.

The undersigned is directed to forward a complaint received to this Authority from Mr. Sohail Muzzafar, Chairman, Transparency International-Pakistan vide letter No. TL16/0802/9A, dated 08.02.2016 on the subject cited above (Copies enclosed), contents of which are self-explanatory.

2- You are hereby, advised to furnish the detailed report along with your specific views / comments and other relevant record made if any to this Authority within three days positively.

3- It may be noted, that it is the sole responsibility of procuring agency to ensure compliance of SPP Rules 2010 (amended 2013) in letter and spirit.

  
Manager Complaints

Copy forwarded for information to: -

- ❖ Mr. Sohail Muzzafar, Chairman, Transparency International-Pakistan, 5-C, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Khayaban-e-Ittehad, Phase VII, Defence Housing Authority, Karachi (Complainant).
- ❖ The Staff Officer to Managing Director, SPPRA, Karachi.
- ❖ Master File.



TRANSPARENCY  
INTERNATIONAL-PAKISTAN

S-C, 2nd Floor, Khayaban-e-Istisna, Phase III,  
Defence Housing Authority, Karachi.  
Tel: (92) 21-2336408, 2336409 Fax: 2336410  
E-mail: ti.pakistan@gmail.com  
Website: www.transparency.org.pk

8<sup>th</sup> February, 2016

TL160829A

The Secretary,  
Provincial Assembly of Sindh,  
Court Road,  
Karachi.

**Sub: Violation of Sindh Public Procurement Rules 2010, The Secretary, Provincial Assembly of Sindh, Karachi's Tender Notice for Maintenance of Equipment of Old & New Buildings of Provincial Assembly of Sindh.**

Dear Sir,

This is with reference to Provincial Assembly of Sindh, Karachi's Tender Notice for Maintenance of Equipment of Old & New Buildings of Provincial Assembly of Sindh., published in daily "Dawn" on 4<sup>th</sup> February, 2016. It is observed that the advertisement is in violation Sindh Procurement Rules 2010.

As per advertisement, the tender forms are issued before and on 08-02-15. It is violation of Sindh Procurement Rules 2010, Rule No. 18(3). The Rule is stated as under;

**18. Response Time (3), Procuring Agency shall ensure that bidding documents are available to the interested bidders from the first day of publication of Notice Inviting Tender in the newspapers or hoisting on the website, as the case may be.**

Also as per NAB instructions vide its letter No 5-2 (75) Pre/ A & P/ NABHQ/ 2013 dated 8<sup>th</sup> January (Copy enclosed), all procuring agencies should make available the bidding or prequalification documents and other related communication in downloaded format, for any interested bidder or party, at their website to use these documents for submitting bid(s) with admissible tender fee, if any, paid in bank as prescribed by procuring agency. NAB has also declared mis-procurement as liable for cognizance by NAB under relevant section of NAO 1999.

The above information is forwarded for the purpose of avoiding the mis-procurement charge under Rule No 32(A), and with request to re-invite the tender under the prescribed procedures or issue a corrigendum and extend date accordingly.

Transparency International Pakistan is striving for across the board application of Rule of Law, which is the only way to stop corruption.

With Regards,

  
Sohail Muzzafar  
Chairman

Copies forwarded for the information with request to take action under their mandate to:

1. Chief Minister, Government of Sindh, Karachi.
2. Chief Justice, Sindh High Court, Karachi
3. Director General, NAB, Karachi.
4. Chief Secretary, Government of Sindh, Karachi.
5. Managing Director, SPPRA, Karachi.



## INVITATION OF BIDS

### "MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENTS OF OLD & NEW BUILDINGS OF PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH, KARACHI"

Sealed bids are invited from experienced and well reputed contractors / firms registered with Pakistan Engineering Council (PEC) in Category C-4 & above with field of Specializations Codes: CE-09, CE-10 & EE-01, EE-02, EE-03, EE-04, EE-05, EE-06, EE-07, EE-09 & ME-01, ME-02, ME-03, & ME-06 and holding Electrical Contractors License (issued by Electrical Inspector Karachi Region).

The bidding documents, containing detailed terms and conditions, method of procurement (Single-Stage — Two-Envelope Procedure) for submission of bids, bid security, bid validity, opening of bid, evaluation criteria, clarification, rejection of bids, performance guarantee etc. are available for the interested bidders at address mentioned below before or on **8th February 2016**. Price of bidding documents is Rs. 5,000/- in form of Demand Draft / Pay Order in favour of **Secretary Provincial Assembly of Sindh, Karachi**.

With the application for issuance of bidding documents, copy of PEC License (with all above mentioned codes), Electrical Contractors License, NTN and Registration Certificate of SRB must be attached.

The bids prepared in accordance with the instructions in the bidding documents must reach the address mentioned below on or before **25th February, 2016** until **1400 hours**. Envelope marked 'Technical Bid' will be opened on the same day at **1430 hours** as specified in the bidding documents.

**The Secretary**  
**Provincial Assembly of Sindh**  
**Court Road, Karachi**

INF-KRY No.182/16

**SAY NO TO CORRUPTION**

ایک انسان کا کل سلسلہ انسانیت کا کل ہے



GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN  
NATIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY BUREAU  
ATTA TURK AVENUE, G-5/2  
ISLAMABAD

AWARENESS & PREVENTION DIVISION  
Mandated to educate, advise, assist and instruct in Prevention of Corruption and Corrupt Practices  
(Section 33B & C of NAO 1999)

5-2(75)Pre/A&P/NABHQ/2013  
January 08, 2014 /40

All Ministries / Divisions /  
Departments / Regulatory Bodies  
and Corporation etc. (list attached)

Subject: MEASURE FOR PREVENTION OF CORRUPTION IN PUBLIC  
PROCUREMENT PROCESS FOR TRANSPARENCY AND  
MERITOCRACY

To plug the possible corruption holes during procurement process, National Accountability Bureau (NAB) under its Prevention Regime, as enshrined in section 33B and 33C of National Accountability Ordinance (NAO) 1999 read with Public Procurement Rules 2004, advises to abide by the following instructions, in order to ensure transparency in the public procurement process:

- a. Registration or enlistment of contractors on periodic basis a procurement agency is not needed under the Public Procurement Rules 2004 nor any charging of fee on this account is admissible. This practice should be stopped forthwith as it supports the Corrupt Practices of collusive/limited competition to favor the favorites.
- b. A procurement agency may adopt the process of pre-qualification of contractors to establish their ability to perform for a particular work; therefore enlistment of the contractors, as condition in pre-qualification is not required and cannot be imposed as condition for pre-qualification under Public Procurement Rules 2004.
- c. It is further required to completely specify the conditions and circumstances explained in rules 15 and 16 "pre-qualification of contractors and suppliers" and "pre-qualification process" of Public Procurement Rules 2004.

